
Pinellas County 
 

                                                                                                                       January 24, 2017 
                                                                                                                        Delegated Log 

 

315 Court Street, 5th Floor 
Assembly Room 

Clearwater, Florida 33756 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 1. 

 
 16-1080D 

 
Memorandum of Understanding with Treasure Island Police Department for the coordination of the 
provision of services relating to licensed animals in the County. 

 
Animal Services  

 
N/A 

 
12/07/2016 

 
 2. 

 
16-1081D 

 
Memorandum of Understanding with Pinellas Park Police Department for the coordination of 
the provision of services relating to licensed animals in the County. 

 
Animal Services 

 
N/A 

 
12/7/2016 

 
 3. 

 
16-1115D 

 
Interlocal Agreement with the City of Madeira Beach for Pinellas County Building Services to 
provide the building code inspections on an as-needed, as-requested basis. 

 
Building Services 

 
N/A 

 
9/28/2016 

 
 4. 

 
16-1223D 

 
Tourism Promotion Agreement with the City of Clearwater for the 2017 Clearwater Seafood and 
Blues Festival, a Fiscal Year 2017 Elite Event. 

 
Convention and Visitors Bureau 

 
$75,000.00 

 
12/27/2016 

 
 5. 

 
16- 1149D 

 
Tourism Promotion Agreements with ESPN Productions, Inc., Tampa Bay Bowl Association, 
Inc., and Copperhead Charities, Inc. for Fiscal Year 2017 Elite Events. 

(A.) St. Petersburg Bowl 
(B.) Outback Bowl/Clearwater Beach Day 

(C.) 2017 Valspar PGA Championship  

 
Convention and Visitors Bureau 

 
 
 
 

(A.) $135,000.00 
(B.) $150,000.00 
(C.) $250,000.00 

$535,000.00 

 
12/7/2016 

 
 6. 

 
16-1016D 

 
Chamber Visitor Center Funding Agreement Master Contract Form for use in contracting with 
Chambers of Commerce to provide visitor services. 

 
Convention and Visitors Bureau 

 
$310,090.00 

 
11/30/2016 

           Period Ending                     
              12/31/2016 

Pinellas County Page 1  



 
 
 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 7. 

 
16-964D 

 
Grant Agreement with the Florida Sports Foundation for the World Baseball Softball Confederation 
Jr. Women’s Softball World Championship. 

 
Convention and Visitors Bureau 

 
$14,000.00, 

  Grant revenue, 
1:1 County match 

 
11/10/2016 

 

 8. 

 

16-1173D 

 
Variance Request Approval Letter with Randy Austin of Landon, Moree & Associates, Inc. 
requesting relief of Land Development Code Section 154-11 - Easements for maintenance 
access around the retention pond. 

 
Development Review Services 

 
N/A 

 
 

12/18/2016 

 
 9. 

 
16-1141D 

 
Variance Request Approval Letter with Nathaniel Linden of Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 
requesting relief of Land Development Code Section 170-198 - General Access Standards for 
median opening. 

 
Development Review Services 

 
N/A 

 
12/3/2016 

  
 10. 

 
16-1143D 

 
Variance Request Approval Letter with Nathaniel Linden of Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 
requesting relief of Land Development Code Section 170-198 - General Access Standards for 
throat depth. 

 
Development Review Services 

 
N/A 

 

 
12/3/2016 

 
 11. 

 
16-1131D 

 
1301 East Lake Drive - Waiver from the Roadway/Right-of-way Requirements of Chapter 154 of 
the Land Development Code where a 50’ road right-of-way complete with sidewalk on each side 
would be required for this proposed three (3) lot subdivision. 

 
Development Review Services 

 
 

N/A 

 
11/29/2016 

 
 12. 

 
16-853D 

 
Agreement establishing a joint project between Pinellas County and the U.S. and Foreign 
Commercial Service International Trade Administration U.S. Department of Commerce. 

 
Economic Development 

 
$23,500.00, 

In-kind Services 

 
12/28/2016 

           Period Ending                     
              12/31/2016 

Pinellas County Page 2  



 

 
13. 

 
16-1004D 

 
Memorandum of Understanding between the STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. and the Pinellas 
County Industrial Development Authority d/b/a the Pinellas County Economic Development 
Authority establishing a joint project. 

 
Economic Development 

 

 
N/A 

 
10/20/2016 

 
14. 

 
16-981D 

 
Fourth Amendment to the Lease Agreement with Janus Research Group, Inc. at the Young-
Rainey STAR Center. 

 
Economic Development 

 
$1,960.99 per month, 

Increasing by 2% percent  
each year for two years. 

 
11/30/2016 

 
15. 

 
16-1219D 

 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) Certified Public Expenditures (CPE) Public 
Entity Medical Transportation (PEMT) Program. 

 
Emergency Medical Services 

 
$40,000.00, 

revenue 

 
12/21/2016 

 

 
16. 

 
 16-1158D 

 
First Amendment to the Funding Agreement with Daystar Life Center, Inc. for the Traveler’s Aid 
Program. 

 
Human Services 

 
$750.00 

 
12/27/2016 

 
17. 

 
 16-1145D 

 
Agreement with Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority for the FY 2017 (FY17) Bus Pass Pilot 
Program. 

 
Human Services 

 
Not to exceed 

$95,000.00 

 
12/21/2016 

 
18. 

 
16-927D 

 
Service Funding Agreements with WestCare Gulfcoast-Florida, Inc., Solutions 
Behavioral Healthcare Consultants and Pinellas Ex-Offender Re-Entry Coalition, Inc., 
for the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration’s Pinellas Veterans 
Treatment Court grant. 
 
(A.) WestCare Gulfcoast-Florida, Inc. 
(B.) Solutions Behavioral Healthcare Consultants 
(C.) Pinellas Ex-Offender Re-Entry Coalition, Inc. 

 
Human Services 

 
 
 
 
 

                               Grant revenue: 
(A.)  $186,253.00 
(B.)   $84,000.00 
(C.)   $43,000.00 

                          $313,253.00, 
              No cash match required 
 
                  

 
12/18/2016 

           Period Ending                     
              12/31/2016 

Pinellas County Page 3  



 
 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
19. 

 
16-1112D 

 
First Amendment to the Funding Agreement with Suncoast Center, Inc. for the Sexual Assault 
Victim Examination Program. 

 
Human Services 

 
$8,200.00 

 
12/18/2016 

 
20. 

 
16-1113D 

 
First Amendment to the Funding Agreement with Suncoast Center, Inc. for Specialized Medical 
Assessments through the Child Protection Team. 

 
Human Services 

 
$5,000.00 

 
12/18/2016 

  
 21. 

 
 16-855D 

 
Funding Agreement with Directions for Mental Health, Inc. d.b.a. Directions for Living under the 
Grant Award for the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration’s Cooperative 
Agreement to Benefit Homeless Individuals. 

 
Human Services 

 
$247,733.00, 
Grant revenue 

 
12/7/2016 

  
 22. 

 
16-883D 

 
Funding Agreement with WestCare Gulf Coast Florida, Inc. under the grant award for the 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration’s Cooperative Agreement to Benefit 
Homeless Individuals. 

 
Human Services 

 
$210,143.00, 
Grant revenue 

12/7/2016 

 
23. 

 
16-1092D 

 
Letter of Agreement with the Florida Association of Community Health Centers to increase the 
provision of health services for the Health Care for the Homeless Program. 

 

 
Human Services 

 
Not to exceed 

$75,470.00 

 
12/6/2016 

 
 24. 

 
16-1007D 

  
Memorandum of Understanding with the Early Learning Coalition of Pinellas County, Inc. for 
School Readiness Services for Pinellas County’s Homeless Families. 

 
Human Services 

 
N/A 

 
11/29/2016 

 
 25. 

 
16-1013D 

 

Third Amendment to the Funding Agreement with Religious Community Services, Inc. for 
Domestic Violence. 

 
Human Services 

 
$2,710.50 

 

 
11/29/2016 

           Period Ending                     
              12/31/2016 

Pinellas County Page 4  



 
 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 26. 

 
16-1031D 

 
Second Amendment to the Funding Agreement with Community Action Stops Abuse, Inc. for 
Domestic Violence. 

 
Human Services 

 
$4,239.50 

 

 
11/29/2016 

 
 27. 

 
16-1039D 

 
First Amendment to the Funding Agreement with 2-1-1 Tampa Bay Cares, Inc. for Call Center 
Operations. 

 
Human Services 

 
$91,250.00 

 

11/29/2016 

 
 28. 

 
16-1040D 

 
Extension of Service Funding Agreements and a Memorandum of Understanding with the Sixth 
Judicial Circuit for the U. S. Department of Justice, Office on Violence Against Women, Pinellas 
Collaboration to Prevent Domestic Violence Grant. 

 
(A.) Community Action Stops Abuse, Inc. (CASA) 
(B.) Haven of Religious Community Services 
(C.) Community Law Program 
(D.) Gulfcoast Legal Services 

 
Human Services 

 
 
 
 
 

(A.) $15,271,60 
(B.) $10,518.70 
(C.) $15,000.00 
(D.) $14,999.00 

              $55,789.30 
 

 
11/29/2016 

 
 29. 

 
16-1049D 

 
Administrative Amendment No. 3 for the Fiscal Year 2016 Budget for the Human Services 
Department. 

 
Human Services 

 
N/A 

 
11/28/2016 

 
 30. 
 

 
16-1210D 

 
Administrative Budget Amendment No.1 for the Fiscal Year 2017 (FY17) Budget for the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB). 

 
Management and Budget 

 
N/A 

 
12/21/2016 

 
 31. 

 
16-1213D 
 

 
Temporary Alcohol Waiver with WaterCross International, Inc. dba The Florida Gulf Beaches 
Road Races, in partnership with the Starfish Support Foundation, Inc. for the Florida Holiday 
Halfathon. 

 
Parks and Conservation Resources 

 
N/A 

 
12/27/2016 

           Period Ending                     
              12/31/2016 

Pinellas County Page 5  



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 32. 

 
16-1117D 

 
Agreement with the Friends of Brooker Creek Preserve, Inc. provide space for the display of the 
Friends of Brooker Creek Preserve, Inc. artwork at the Environmental Education Center at Brooker 
Creek Preserve. 

 
Parks and Conservation Resources 

 
N/A 

 
12/3/2016 

 
 33. 

 
16-801D 

 
Agreement between the Florida Department of Health and the County for Pinellas County 
Extension for a one-year grant to encourage healthy choices in physical activity and nutrition 
locally. 

 
Parks and Conservation Resources 

 
$35,035.00, 

Grant revenue 

 
10/01/2016 

 
 34. 

 
16-772D 

 
Specific Performance Agreement with Gulfcoast Legal Services, Inc. for operating expenses, 
program delivery salaries, and indirect costs related to the operations of the Agency’s Fair 
Housing Program. 

 
Planning 

 
Not to exceed 

$35,552.00 

 
12/27/2016 

 
 35. 

 
16-774D 

 
Specific Performance Agreement with Directions for Mental Health, Inc. for payment of operating 
expenses, program delivery salaries, and indirect costs. 

 
Planning 

 
Not to exceed 
$131,387.00 

 
12/27/2016 

 
 36.  

 
16-1198D 

 
Addendum to extend the time of the Contract for Sale and Purchase dated September 27, 2016, 
between Fred L. Walker and Pinellas County for the property located in unincorporated Pinellas 
County at 5000 Main Street North. 

 

 
Planning 

 
N/A 

 
12/27/2016 

           Period Ending                     
              12/31/2016 

Pinellas County Page 6  



 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 37. 

 
16-1194D 

 
Florida Housing Finance Corporation RFA 2016-113 Housing Credit Financing for Affordable 
Housing Developments Local Government Verification of Contribution Form. 

 
Planning 

 
Not to exceed 

$75,000.00 
 

 
12/21/2016 

 
 38. 

 
16-769D 

 
Specific Performance Agreement with The Local Community Housing Corporation for the 
program delivery salary of one case manager position for its Home Share Program. 

 
Planning 

 
Not to exceed 

$31,541.00 

 
12/18/2016 

 
 39. 

 
16-765D 

 
Specific Performance Agreement with Pinellas Opportunity Council, Inc. for operating costs and 
program delivery salaries for the Chore Services Program. 

 
Planning 

 
Not to exceed 

$30,000.00 

 
12/18/2016 

 
 40. 

 
16-830D 

 
Specific Performance Agreement with Pinellas County Sheriff’s Police Athletic League, Inc. for 
operating expenses and program delivery salaries. 

 
Planning 

 
Not to exceed 

$30,000.00 

12/18/2016 

 
 41. 

 
16-1122D 

 
Approval of Funding Certification and Request for additional allocation of State Housing Initiatives 
Partnership program funding for Housing Counseling Services. 

 
Planning 

 
$70,692.00 

 
12/7/2016 

 
 42. 

 
16-1164D 

 
Land Assembly Funds for the purchase of 3998 56th Avenue N, St. Petersburg, FL. 

 
Planning 

 
$79,335.04 

 
12/18/2016 

           Period Ending                     
              12/31/2016 

Pinellas County Page 7  



 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 43.  

 
16-1153D 

 
Time-only extension to the local agency program grant agreement with the Florida Department of 
Transportation for the C.R. 1 (Keene Road) sidewalk project from S.R. 580 (Main Street) to S.R. 
586 (Curlew Road). 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
12/18/2016 

  
 44. 

 
16-954D 

 
Resources and Ecosystems Sustainability, Tourist Opportunities, and Revived Economies of the 
Gulf Coast States Act Direct Component sub-award agreement with the University of South 
Florida for the undertaking of a U.S. Department of the Treasury grant to fund A Very High 
Resolution Estuary Circulation Nowcast/Forecast Model for Tampa Bay and Vicinity. 

 
Public Works 

 
$479,493.00, 

Over 36 months 

 
11/29/2016 

 
 45. 

 
16-1070D 

 
Grant award for the Resources and Ecosystems Sustainability Tourist Opportunities and Revived 
Economies of the Gulf Coast Act of 2012 Direct Component with the U.S. Treasury Department 
for the project titled Fort De Soto Park Dune Walkovers. 

 
Public Works 

 
$534,890.00, 

Over 42 months 

 
11/29/2016 

 
 46. 

 
16-1099D 

 
Notice of intent with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection to comply with the terms 
of the generic permit for pollutant discharges to surface waters of the State of Florida from the 
application of pesticides per Rule 62-621.300(8), Florida Administrative Code. 

 
Public Works 

 
$500.00 

 
11/29/2016 

           Period Ending                     
              12/31/2016 

Pinellas County Page 8  



 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 47.  

 
16-1132D 

 
Change order No. 3 with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection to correct a 
scrivener’s error for the Upham Beach nourishment project. 

 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
11/29/2016 

 
 48.  

 
16-966D 

 
Fifth Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement between Pinellas County and the Southwest Florida 
Watershed Management District for Lake Seminole Watershed Stormwater Pollution Reduction 
Project. 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
11/5/2016 

 
 49.  

 
16-977D 

 
Fourth Amendment to the Grant Agreement with the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection for Lake Seminole Regional Alum Treatment Facilities Sub-Basins 2 and 7. 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
11/5/2016 

 
 50. 

 
16-924D 

 
Second Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement between Pinellas County and the Florida 
Department of Transportation, District Seven for the Operation and Maintenance of Lake Seminole 
Alum Stormwater Treatment Facilities. 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
10/26/2016 

 
 51. 

 
16-1203D 

 
First Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement with Industrial Realty Group, LLC for the 
Young-Rainey Science Technology and Research Center property to extend the ninety (90) day 
review period. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
12/27/2016 

 
 52.  

 
16-904D 

 
Perpetual Easement in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation on a portion of County-
owned land adjacent to the Pinellas Trail along U.S. Alternate 19 (State Road 595) at Park 
Street. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
12/7/2016 

           Period Ending                     
              12/31/2016 

Pinellas County Page 9  



 

 File ID Title Requesting Department Dollar Value Approved 
Date 

 
 53. 

 
16-996D 

 
Amendment No. 4 to the Contractual Services Agreement with the Florida Department of 
Transportation for vehicle and equipment repair and maintenance. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
11/5/2016 

 
 54. 

 
16-827D 

 
Five (5) Subordination of County Utility Interests Agreements with the State of Florida 
Department of Transportation. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
10/7/2016 

 
 55.  

 
16-854D 

 
Memorandums of Understanding with the East Lake Tarpon Special Fire Control District, Palm 
Harbor Fire Rescue Department, City of Tarpon Springs, and St. Petersburg College, for 
inspection, repair service, and maintenance of fire apparatus by Fleet Management. 

Memorandum of Understanding with the City of Oldsmar for inspection, repair service, and 
maintenance of fire apparatus, and repair service and maintenance of non-emergency vehicles 
by Fleet Management. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
N/A 

 
9/25/2016 

 
 56.  

 
16-859D 

 
Agreement between Pinellas County and the Palm Harbor Community Services Agency for 
project management services for the expansion and renovation of the East Lake Community 
Library. 

 
Real Estate Management 

 
Not to exceed 

$48,000.00 

 
12/18/2016 

 
 57. 

 
16-886D 

 
Acceptance of an in-kind donation of 27 LTV1200 ventilators from the Florida Department of 
Health to the EMS & Fire Administration. 

 
Safety and Emergency Services 

 
$175,500.00, 

Capital Equipment 

 
12/18/2016 

 
 58.  

 
16-884D 

 
Agreement with Pasco County School Board for the use of the Educational Facility at the Cross 
Bar Ranch Welcome Center. 

 
Utilities 

 
$18,590.00 

 
11/29/2016 

 

           Period Ending                     
              12/31/2016 

Pinellas County Page 10  


